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BNVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TALLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

October 28, 2005

File No. 2-00-706-5T

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N Save, Inc.
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, California 94545

SUBJECT: THIRD QUARTER OF 2OO5 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING & SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at205l0 Stanton Avenue, in
Castro Vallev. California

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

This report presents the third quarter of

sampling results that were conducted by Enviro

September i5,2005, at the subject site (Figure 1).

2005 groundwater monitoring and

Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), on

Three monitoring wells (STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-3) are located on-site.

The locations of the wells are shown on Figure 2. This quarterly monitoring and

sampling was conducted in accordance with ESTC's recommendations made in

"Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment at the Property...", dated October 13,

2000.
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File No. 2-00-706-5T

It is the responsibility of the owner and/or his/her representative agent to make
sure a copy of this report is sent to Alameda county Health care services Agency
(ACHCSA) and california Regional water euality control Board-San Francisco Bay
Region (CRWQCB-SFBR) for their comments and recommendations.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to
contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENWRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENEML MANAGER

LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
c. E. #34928

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this investigation was to determine the direction of groundwater

florv and the extent ofsubsurface hydrocarbon contamination at the subiect site.

The groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted in accordance with

ESTC's standard operation Procedure (soP) and Alameda county Health care Services

Agency (ACHCSA) guidelines.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at the southeast corner of san carlos Avenue and stanton

Avenue, in castro valley, california (Figure 1). The site is currently used as a quick stop

mini mart. The site is relatively flat, and the surrounding propefties are primarily

residential and light commercial businesses.

BACKGROUND:

On February 24,2000, two 10,000gallon underground storage gasoline tanks were

removed by Johnson Tank Testing and Maintenance.

During tanks removal activities, ESTC was retained by Mr. Randy Johnson of

Johnson Tank Testing and Maintenance to conduot soil sampling from the tanks

excavations. In addition, at the request of Mr. Robert Weston of ACHCSA-EHS, soil

sampling was also conducted on the stockpiled soil and between the two removed

underground storage tank areas. All soil sampling activities were conducted under the

supervision of Mr. Roberl Weston of ACHCSA-EHS.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI{SULTANTS
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Fiie No. 2-00-706-ST

-fhe 
soil samples fron.r the tanks and from between the tanks area were collected at

approxirnately 2 feeL helow the excaval ion areas.

The four soil samples from the two 10,000 gallon UST excavations areas detected

TPHg upto I 1 milligram per kilogram (mg/Kg), and the maximum levels detected BTEX

were (0,07 mg/Kg;0.26 mg/Kg;0.15 mg/Kg and 1.1 mgiKg), respeotively. MTBE in

this area ranged between 0.11 mg/Kg to a maximum of 3.g mg/Kg.

Ihe soil samples between the two USTs area detected TpHg at 71 mg/Kg; BTEX

at (0.22 mg/Kg; 0.47 mglKg;0.49 mg/Kg and 3.7 mg/Kg, respectively) and MTBE at 1.2

mg/Kg.

The stockpiled soil samples detected TPHg upto 1,100 mg/Kg; BTEX at (4.2

mg/Kg;22 mg/Kg; 12 mg/Kg and 1 10 mg/Kg); MTBE at 12 mg/Kg and Total lead at 1 I

mg/Kg.

The details of soil sampling are described in ESTC's reporl entitled ,'Soil

Sampling Beneath Removed USTs at the Property. ..,', dated March 8, 2000.

Since concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were detected in the soil

samples collected during uSTs removal, further investigation was verbally requested by

the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

EST was retained by Mr. Sean Kapoor to conduct furlher investigation as

requested by ACHCSA. A detailed proposed work plan, which was prepared by ESTC

fbr the further investigation of the propefiy, is described in a report entitled "proposed

Work Plan lbr Preliminary Site Assessment for the Property. .. ", dated May 18, 2000.

EIWIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 4
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File No. 2-00-706-3T

On July 25 and 26,2000, ESTC over-excavated the contaminated soil in the

vicinity of former gasoline tanks areas to a practical extent. Approximately 150 cubic

yards of contaminated soil was over-excavated.

Excavated soil from the removed USTs and over-excavation activities were stored

on-site, sampled prior to treatment and treated by bio-remediation on a weekly basis. The

dctails of tlie bio-remediation activities of the stockpiled soil is described in ESTC,s

report entitled "Interim Corrective Action for the Property. .. ", dated August 17 ,2000.

ESTC sampled the stockpiled soil to confirm if bio-treatment of the stockpiled

soil was successful in reducing the contamination levels in the stockpiled soil. Upon

approval of acceptance from Republic Services Vasco Road Landflll (former BFI

Landfill), approximately 500 yards of soil were disposed at Republic Services Landfill in

the City of I-ivermore. The details of sampling and disposal activities is described in

ESTC's repon entitled "Soil Sampling, Treatment and Disposal of Contaminated

Stockpiled Soil from the Property. . . ", dated August 21 , 2000.

Alter ESTC's work plan (dated May 18, 2000) was approved by the Alameda

County Health Cares Services Agency (ACHCSA), ESTC perlbrmed a preliminary soil

and groundwater assessment of the subject property in September 2000.

The details of the preliminary soil and groundwater assessment are described in

ESTC's report entitled "Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment at the

Property...", dated October 13, 2000. The report recommended quarterly monitoring and

sampling of the on-site wells for at least one year.

ENVTRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI{TS
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File No. 2-00-706-5T

up-to-date, ESTC has conducted one quarterly gro'ndwater monitoring and

sampling of the on-site wells. The details of groundwater monitoring and sampling are

described in ESTC's report entitled "euarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling at

the Property...", dated January 19, 2001.

During concrete paving of the subject property parking lot done by Kapoor

Enterprises' contract, two of the wells were damaged. ESTC halted the quarterly

groundwater monitoring and sampling events until the weils were fixed.

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

e Measured depth-to-water table in the three on-site wells STMW_I, STMW_2 and
S'IMW-3 and monitored for presence of any floating product and/or odor.

Pmged each monitoring well prior to sampling.

sampled monitoring wells srMw- I , srMw-2 and srMW-3 for laboratory analyses.

submitted water samples to a state-certified laboratory for analyses of rotal
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPi-lg), BTEX, MTBE and other hvdrocarbon

fuel oxygenated constituents per EPA Method 8260B.

o Reviewed results and prepared a reporl ofthe investigation.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

The three monitoring wells (STMW-I through STMW-3) were monitored for the

presence of floating product(s) and/or any distinctive odor, Groundwater samples were

collected and submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analyses.

t
I
I
I

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 6
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING :

On September 15, 2005, ESTC's staff monitored three on-site wells to measure

water depth and check for the presence of sheen and/or odor.

The recent water measurement revealed that the wells scteen are submerged

leas tT toS fee t .

During monitoring of the wells, rainbow sheen and sewerage odor were noted in

groundwater samples from monitoring well STMW-I. No sheen or odor was noted in

sroundwater samples from wells STMW-2. and STMW-3.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Water samples from the three monitoring wells (STMW-I, STMW-2 and STMW-

3) were collected and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and other hydrocarbon fuel

oxygenate constituents per EPA Method 82608. Approximately four to five well

volumes of water was purged from each well using a bailer before the sample was

collected in order to assure that the sample was representative of sunounding

groundwater. A stainless steel bailer was used for sample collection. Water sampling

equipment was decontaminated before and after each well sampling using Tri-sodium

Phosphate (TSP) and water wash, followed by double rinsing. Groundwater samples

were contained in 40-milliliter glass vials with TeflonJined septa. After labeling, they

were immediately stored in a cold ice chest. Strict chain-of-custody procedures were

maintained during sample acquisition, storage and transporl. The sampling was

conducted in accordance with ESTC's Standard Operation Procedures (Appendix "C")
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

The water samples from the monitoring wels were submitted to Entech
Analytical Labs, in Santa clara, california to be analyzed lbr TpHg, BTEX, MTBE and
other hydrooarbon fuel oxygenated constituents (per EpA Methocl g2608).

Groundwater samples ftom monitoring wells detected TpHg ranging from non-
deteotable (well STMW-3) to the maximum of 15,000 mrcrogram per liter (prgil) (well
STMW-1), and MTBE ranging from 1.2 p,glL (STMW_3) to maximum of 13,000 pgll-
(srMw-1). All three wells detected BTEX below laboratory detection limit in the water
samples. Monitoring well STMW-I detected tert_Butanol (TBA) at 2,500 pglL, and,
monitoring i'r'ell STMW-2 detected terlButanol (TBA) at r30 prg/L in the water sampres.
o'ly monitoring welr STMW-3 detected other hydrocaroon oxygenated constituenrs
below laboratory detection limit in the groundwater sampie. A summary of groundwater
monitoring data aad analy'tical results are presented in Table 1 (Appendix "A"). The
laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix I,E,'.

GROUI''{DWATER FLow DIRECTIoN:

In order to estimate groundwater gradient and flow direction, a level and depth
s'rvey was conducted. Deplhs to groundwater were measured relative to an arbitrarily
established datum assumed to be 100 feet above sea lever. well casing a'd ground
surface elevations are summarized in Table l. The results of this investigation indicated
westerly direction of groundwater flow as ofSeptember 15, 2005.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

SUMMARY:

Rainbow sheen and sewerage odor were noted in monitoring weli STMW-I, and
'o sheen or odor was noted in wells STMW-2 and STMW-3. All the monitoring wells
detected MTBE in the water samples. Monitoring wells srMW-l and STMW-2 detected
TPI{g and rBA in the groundwater samples. All three monitoring wells detected BTEX
below laboratory detection limit.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Since two out of three monitoring wells continued to detect dissolved TpHg, and
all three monitoring wells detected MTBE in the groundwater, ESTC reoommends

continuation of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of on-site monitoring

wells. Fudhermore, since the screens of all the wells are submerged, water samples may
not be representative of the surrounding groundwater; therefore, we recommend furlher

investigation and/or replacement of the existing wells.

LIMITATIONS:

This report ar.rd the associated work have been provided in accord.ance with the

general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting

profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this oarticular

time. The findings of this repofi are based on:

1) The observations of field personnel.

2) The results o1'laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

EI\VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAITTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
pornts explored in this investigation. Also, cha'ges in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage zurd other'atural processes or the works of man on this property or
adjacent properties.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the
owner or his,/her representative to ensue that the infbrmation and recommendations
contained herein are calred to the attention ofthe Local Environmental Agencv.

Services performed by ESTC have been in accordance with generally accepted
environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions ofthe work completed
in the same or simiiar localities, at the time the work was performed. This report is not
meant to represent a legal opinion. No other waruanty, express or implied is made.

E1WIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 10
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APPENDIXnAn

TABLES

EI{VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA
IN MILLIGRAM PER LITER (pgll-,)

FOR
82608)

Date Well I.D. Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates* Detection (usll.)
r04//00 STMW-I None Detected <2500
ti04/0 | Non Detected <5000
3n6/04 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

2-Butanone O4EK0
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
Styrene

5.2
2 l
2?

0.7 5
1 ,5

7 /04/04 Acetone 820
t2/28t04 None Detected < l
3/24t05 I,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

Acetone 46'7/20t0s
Chloroform

Methylene Chloride
23
40

9/t 5/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 2500

10/04/00 STMW-2 None Detected <5
1104/01 None Detected < 1 0
3/t6/04 None Detected < 1 0
'1/05/04

None Detected < 1 0
t2/28/04 None Detected < 1 3
3/24/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 180
7 /20/05 tefi-Butanol (TBA) 920
9/15/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 1 3 0

1,0/04/00 STMW-3 None Detected <5
l/04/01 None Detected
3/16t04 None Detected <0.5
7t0st04 Non€ Detected <0.5
12/28/04 None Detected <0.5
3/24/05 None Detected <0.5
7/20105 None Detected .0.5
9t15/05 None Detected <0.5

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
T3



File No. 2-00-706-ST

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELLS DATA

IN FEET

Wcll No. Well
Diameter

(inch)

Depth of
Well

Depth of
Perforation

Depth of
Blank

Depth of
Cement

Depth of
Bentonite

Depth of
Sand

STMW.I 2 23 l 4 9 '7% l 5

STMW-2 2 22 l 3 9 7v. t 4

STMW-3 2 22 l 3 9 '7 
/2 V, l 4

ENVIRO SOI TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No, 2-00-706-ST

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.

bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge iines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSp water

solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out

(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well

was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water

temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three oonsecutive

readings within 15% ofone another.

The grourdwater sample was collected when the water level in the well recovered to

80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon septa

were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial

in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed over the

top ofthe vials and securely tightened. The VOA vials were then inverted and tapped to see

if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated

for delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory, The label information would include

a sample identification number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis

requested. and the samoler's name.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
SOPl



File No. 2-00-706-SI

APPENDIXIIEI '

LABORATORY REPORT

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



tntech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court . Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-0200 . Fax (408) 5BB-0201

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Frant Hamedi

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Order Number: 45337

Project Name: 20570 Stanton Ave

Project Number: 2-00-706-5T

Certificate ID; 45331 - 912912005 8:21:07 PM

Date Received: 0911612005

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-5T

Tesr
'l 

Pl{ ds Casoline
F.P-A 82608 EPA 624
'l'PH as Casoline - OC-MS

I
I
t
I
t
t
I
t
T

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On September 16,2005, samples were received rmder chain of custody for analysis.
Entech analyzes samples "as received" unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Mrtrix

Liquid

Entech Analyical Labs, Inc. is certihed for environrnental analyses by the State of Califomia (#2346).
Ifyou have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext.225.

Sincerely,

Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



tntech Analvtical Labs, tnc.

131 TuUy Road
- San Jos€. CA 95111

I Attn: Frark Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

34 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DateReceived: 91162005
Project ID: 2-00-706-5T
Project Narne: 20570 Stanton Ave

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

45337-001 STMW-1 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 911512005 2:42 PM

s030c GC-MS
Qual D/P-F Delection Limit unirs Prfp Bitch

TPH rs Crsolinc - CC-MS

I)arc QC Batch

as GasoUne 9U/2n05 WM1050927

Surrogate Recovery

95.6

I 2 8

I 0 t

Control Limits (Yo)

70  -  130

70 - 130

70 130

Analyad byr XBun

Reviewe.d by: MaichiTu

Toluenc-d8

I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Lilnit = Detection Limit for R€porting. ND = Not Detected at or above th€ Detectior Limit-

Qual = Data Qu8lilier-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.



tntech Analvtical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court , Santa Glara, GA 95054

I Enviro Soil Tech consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose. CA 95111

I 
Attn: Frank Ilamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DateReceived: 9116/2005
Project ID: 2-00-706-5T
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Ave

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

#: 4533'7 -002 Sample ID: STMW-2 Liquid Sample D atet 9/152005 3:39 PM

t'ill^- 
"-I"''1"'l '"'i"'Jry -oaD/P-F Detection Limit Units Prep DNte Prep Baich

TPII as GasoliIa

Atralysis DatE QC Batch

1 . 0 N/A 9t2U2005 wCC4050921

Surrogatc Recovery

96.1

Control Limits (7ol

65  -  t 35 Rwiewed by: MaichiTu

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Limit = D€tection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected a! or above the Detectron Limit-

Qual = Data Qualjlier= Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample voLum€ adjuslments. 9€912005 8:19:49IM - dba



tntech Analvtical Labs, Inc.
f34 

Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

I Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tulty Road
San Jose. CA 95111

I 
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
DateReceived: 9116/2005
Project ID: 2-00-706-3T
Proiect Narne: 20570 Stanton Ave

P.0.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Samnle Collected bv: Client

# : 4533'7 -003 Sample lD: STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/152005 1:40 PM

s030C EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

metcr Result Qual D/P-F Derrct ion Limil  Uri t : . Prep Batch

TPH as Gasoline
Date QC B.tch

as Gasolinc wcc4050921

i]J:"::t""","0.",."" 
t"*"*;::r*"""*"

I

Control Limits (7o)

65  -  t 35 Reviewed by: MaichiTu

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

QuaL = Data Qualifer

ron Limit:  Detrci ion L imit for Report ing.
-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includgs sampLe voLurne adjustmeDts. 9/29 l200t31949PM-db!



ntech Anal
34 Victor Goud, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tutly Road
San Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DateReceived: 911612005
Protect ID: 2-00-706-5T
Proiect Name: 20570 Stanton Ave

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

I
# :  45337-001 STMW-I Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 91152005 2:42 PM

tF,:::::: "1;"T'- Qual D/P-F D.teclion Limit Units Prep DNte

f,PA 82608

Frep Batch Analysis Dale QC Batch

l .  l , I -Tr ichloroet lHne

l;,',;T::::H:i-"
1,1-Dichloroethane

Dichloroethene

DichloroproFeng

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

N D

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

NL)

NI)

Nll

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NI]

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NI)

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

?00
200
200
200
700
zD0
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
z0o
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
?00
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200

100

100

100

t 0t)

100

100

100

r000
100
1000
1000
1000
100
100
100
100
1000
100
t00
r00

r0000
t00

4000
r000
1000
4000
1000
4000
4000
1000
1000
r 000
100
1000
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

yelL

ltg/L
ygtt'

ug/L

trelL

vglL

velL
pelL

VClL

tLgL

t\gL

lLgL

tdL

vgL
[81L

I\ElL
yglL

IgtL

FelL

!zlL

ltClL

tLE/L

t cr'
!c/L
yg/L

t glL

ltzlL

ttgL

tLgl'

vgL
vgL
$elL
|4gIL

I\ElL
pg/1,

[gt L

t'gr-
pg/L
pclL

t\gL
t'gL
pdL

tLgL
FgL
rgL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N1A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9/27t2005
912'712005
91211200s
9tx1Dn05
9t27t?00s
9/Z'7 t2005
9D7/2n05
9D7 t2005
9D7l|00s
9/21t2005
9D1lZ00s
9/27 /2005
9/27 t2005
9t21n005
9t2-7 n005
9t21D005
9/27D005
9/2'tDO05
9/27/2005
9t?'7/2005
9D7 n005
9/27/2005
9tz1/2005
9t21/2005
9t21t2005
9t7',7 t2005
9t21t2005
9D1/2005
9rz112rg5
9t2712005
9t21t200s
9t2't /2005
9/2'7D005
9127 t2005
9t21t2005
9t27/?005
9/21/2005
9D7/7005
9/27 t200s
9/2712005
9/21t2005
9n1n005
9D717005
9t21t2005
9/21/200s

wM1050927
!\ra,{ 1050927
wM105092?
wM1050921
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM1050927
wMr050927
wM1050927
wMi050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wMr050927
wMr050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMl05D92?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050921
wMr050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM10509?7
wM1050927
\tM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wM1050927

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

f,;.iiimffi
1,2-Dibromo-3-ChLoropropane

l::rff::::::'*'
I ,2-Dichloroeth an€

1,1;1Hilil"T""
I,J-Dichlorobenzene

f rilliili:::::
2,2-DichloropropNnc

J;i::"Tj[il,,,,..
2-Chloroioluenc

J;;rffi"."
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)

letonrtrLle

f.,r";
AcryloDitrilc

J;i:,".,0"
Bror4obeDzenc

hmochloromethane

lmodichloromethane
Ehomoform

Bromomethane

Irbon DisLrlfide
L
ufDon terracnlonos

ChlorobenzeDe

li::Htt"
ChlorDmerhanc

ection Linit = Dercction Limit foi Rcporting

-F = Dilution aDd/or Prcp Factor includ€s sample volume adjustrnents.

1.\D = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit

Qual = Data Qualifier
9/29,?005 3 1949 PM- dba



tntech Anal ical Labs
34 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111
Atln: Frank Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

DateReceived: 911612005
Proiect ID: 2-00-706-ST
Proiect Name: 20570 Stanton Ave

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

t

Fax: (408) 5884201

b # :  45337-001 Samnle ID: STMw-r Liquid Sample D ale:. 9115/2005 2:4? PM

ff#:orrrr*". 
"-^"' H" Qu{l D/P-F Detection Limit Units Prep DNte

EPA E26OB

Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
-
flohexanone ND

]romochloronrethane ND

t)ibromomethang ND

lhlorodifluoromethane ND

IsoDroDvl Ether ND

llthyl Benzene NI)

Eror 113 ND

DaLhluroburadienc \D
I
liilomethane ND

lsoproparol ND
-
lpropylbenzene ND

Irh\  I - r -bur l l  Elher 11000

Merhylene Chloride ND

l"ru lhe' lzenc ND

tr '^"r l i r .d7ene ND
- ' r ,  

_ '

Naphthalene ND

dsopropyltoluene ND

lrtachloroethane ND

#-Butylbenzene ND

Slyre e ND

It-aryl Methyl Ether ND

J -n , , r ann r rTR , r \  2500

tert-Bulvl EthyiEther ND

J;1":Jll?ii:l il:
Telrahydrol-uran Nt)

&luene ND

Ins-1.2-DichtoroetheDe ND

ilns-l . l -DichloroproPene ND

trans- I,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND

lichloroethene ND

Iichloroouoromethane ND

Vinyl Acelate ND

lnyl Chloride ND

200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
zI)tJ
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
201)
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200

100
100

4000
r00
100
t00
1000
100
r000
1000
200
4000
200
200
4000
1000
t000
1000
1000
100
1000
100
1000
2000
1000
I000
100

4000
100
100
100
200
100
100
1000
100
100

ygll-

IrElL

ve'r'
ItE/L
pgt L

[s/L

vdL
vclL
vgL
vgL'
t Ctl,
ug/L
rg/L
t\gL
yBL

t'er'
!glL
vgL
vgL
FgL
!elL
t\glL
I\BlL
ve'q'
t'er-
ver'
!g/L
t\gt,
t'gL
vilL
trglL
velL
ttgll,
ver'
ttglL

trglL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/ 

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NiA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

912'I/7005
9/27/2005
9/27 t200s
9/27 t2005
9/T Dn05
9127 /2005
9t21D0n5
9t21/2005
9t21/2005
9/21/2005
9/27/2005
9t21/2005
9/21/2005
9/2't /2005
9/27/2005
9/21t2005
9/21n005
9t2'7 D005
9/27/2005
9t21/2005
9t27 /2005
9/27/?005
9/2712005
9/21t2005
9n1D005
9/21/2005
9/2'7 t2005
9/2'.7 D005
9/27 t2005
9t21t2005
9/21t?005
9lT',t /?005
9n7/2005
9D1t2005
9/21t2005
9t21D005
9/2'712005

wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM10509?7
wM1050927
wMr050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927E::'ffi _ Np

Surrogatc

4-Bromofluorobenzcne

Surrogate Recovery

90.0

Control Limits (7o)

70 - 130
70 -  130
70 -  l r0

A^alyr€d by: )Giun

Reviewed by: MaichrTu

Drbrornofluoromethirn( I 16

Tolucuc-d8 104

I
Lirnit = Deteclion Linrit for Reponing. ND = No( Detected al or above the Delection Limit

Qual = Data Qualifier6/P-F = DillLtion and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments'
9/29D0ot 8: 19 49 PV ' dha



tntech Analvtical Labs, Inc.
f34 

Victor Court , Santa Clara, GA 95054

I Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tullv Road

- San Jose, CA 95111

I 
Attn: Frank Ham€di

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DateReceived; 911612005
Proiect ID; 2-00-706-ST
Proiect Name: 205?0 Stanton Ave

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

b # : 4 5 3 3 7 - 0 0 2 Samrrle ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 9115/2005 3:39 PM

EPA 82608

QC Batchtl',".;fjl"iji'' Rfsult Qual D/P-F Iletection Limit Units Prep Batch

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9/27 t2n05
9/21t2005
9/27 t2005
9t27 t2005
9t27 t2005
9t2'7 t2405
912'7 /2005
9 t27D005
912112005
9n1D005
9/11t2005
9/27/2005
9D7n005
9D1D\os
9/21t2005
9/27 t2005
9t27 /2005
9t21D005
9/21D005
9/27D005
9/2712005
9/27 D005
9t27 t200s
9/27 D0n5
9/27t2O05
9tz'|t2005
9/2't/2005
9/27 t2005
9/27/2005
9/21t2005
9t21t2005
9t2'7 t2005
9t2'712005
9/2'7 t2005
9n1n005
9t2' 2005
9tz't t2005
912't t2005
9/21/2005
9/27 t2005
9/21t2005
9/21t2005
9tz'It200s
9/2',7 t2005
9/27/2005

wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
\!M1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMI050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM 1050927
wMr050927
wMl05092l
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wMt050927
wMr050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927

!!t, 1 ,2 -Tetrach loroelhane

l ,  I , l  -  l  r iohLoroedlane

l;;;*::$:::'-
l ,  i -Dichloroedane

J3:li::,ffi"
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

[lllliilllit"#l
8,4-Trimethytbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3 -Chloropropane

Iiif,ffl."llii'".'
I ,2-Dic h loroethane

l,:t;::ffi",.*.".
1 ,3 -D ich lorobcnzene

lSlilltH,ll::t
F-Dio*un.
2,2-Dichloropropane

J;i::;;jr:,i,,,,",
2-Chlorotoluene

F,ii,,li.l,i;"",,,.0,,,.,
kili''-
Acrylonitrile

J;l:n,",."
Bromoberzene

F::l'"il::j:ffi"
ili:"::;i*:.,"
Chlorobenzene

ftfi:i:r"
Chloromethane

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NI)

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NI)

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2.0
2 .0
2.0
2 .0
2.0
2 .0
7.0
7.0
2.0
2.0
2 .0
2.0
2 0
2.0
2.0
2 .0
2 .0

2 .0

2.0
2.0
2 .0
? .0

2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2.n
7 .0
2 .0
2.r)
2.0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .O
2.0
2.0
2 .0

1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
t 0
1 .0
1 .0
l 0
L0
l 0
I O
l 0
t . 0
L0
1.0
1 .0
10
1.0
1 .0
1 .0
100
1 . 0
40
1 0
1 0
40
1 0
40
40
l 0
t 0
l 0
1 .0
l 0
LL)

1.0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0

vc/L
pclL

!clL

telL

IEI L

lg/L

ItclL

rgL
tLgL
vgL
[gL
IclL
!elL
vg/L
ver-
vg/L
ItEIL

IIEIL

vgL
vclL
vdL
velL
ttgL

tLgL
tldL

vgL

ItE/L
trglL

IelL

$crI'

t\gL
pclL

VEl L

t'gL
pe/L

ps/L

IclL

[clL

trUlL
]JgIL

Ic/L

Fe/L
pg/L

l\Bl1.

ve/L

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

ND = Nol Dete.led at or above the Delection Limit

Qual = Data Qualifier

Limit = Delection Limit for Reporting.

F: Dilulion and'/or Pr€p Fac(or includes sample volume adjustme[ts
9/2912005 3 l9 49 PM - dba



ntech Anal ical Labs
588-02011334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

T
I Euviro Soil Tech Consullants

131 Tully Road
San Jose. CA 9511I

I Attn: Frank Hamedi

C-ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408)

DateReceived: 9/16/2005
Proiect ID: 2-00-706-ST
Proiect Name: 20570 Stanton Ave

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

# : 4 5 3 3 7 - 0 0 2 Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 911512005 l:39 PM

Qual D/P-F Detection Limit Urits

EPA 82608

Prep Dote Pr€p Brlch AnAlysis Date QC Datch

cis-  l , l -Dichloropropene

J:Hi;,::;",,"""
Dibromomelhane

tiit::lHr:'-""
nlil'i:"'"'"''""'
lsopropanol

J,,',r1J;T::.",
Methylene Chlorjde

ffi;"
il.jit;;:x
Styrene

l:ff:lI",f;ii""'
rert-Buryl Ethyl Ether

I;:tT:l,it":::
I etranyoroluran

llii::ii:::ffi"
rrans- 1,4-Dichlaro-2-butere

t:ll:fiT:",,,",,',."

ND

ND

ND

NI)

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

8 8

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1 3 0

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NI)

ND

ND

ND

ND

2.0
2 .0
2 .0
2..0
2.n
2.0
2 0
2.0
2.0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2 .n
2 .0
2.0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2.O
2.O
2.O
2.0
?.0
2 .0

1 .0

t . 0

40

1 .0

1 .0

1 .0

l 0

1 .0

t 0

l 0

2 .0

40

2 .0

2 .0

40

1 0

l 0

l 0

l 0

1 .0

l 0

1 .0

l 0

20

I O

l 0

1 .0

40

1 . 0

1 .0

1 .0

2 .0

1 .0

t . 0

1 0

1 .0

1 . 0

IrE/L

ltElL

!c/L

lrcr-
[gtL

wlL
pgL

pc/I'

tclL

Fsn'
tt1lL
pgL

t'gL
pVL

vgL
FgL

lgL

t\gL

t\glL

FglL

FclL
pelL

IrEIL

velL

[!L
yglL

vglL

FgL

/e/L

rdL
vgL
Ic/1,
vdL
IrglL
ttgL

trg/L

trglL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

9t21t2005
9/27 /2005
9/2'l?005
9/77/2005
9D7 t2005
9t27/2005
9/27 t2005
9D7/?005
9D7 t2005
9/21t2005
9/21t2005
9t27 /2005
9t21/2005
9D'7 n005
9/2'7 t2005
9/2'7 /2005
9/21/2005
9/21t2005
9tz'|t2005
9t21/2005
9/27t?005
9t27/2005
9/27 /2005
9D7 /2005
9D1t2005
9/27 t2005
9/2',7 n005
912'7 /2005
9t2'7 t2005
9/27/2005
9t21t2005
9t27/2005
9tz't t2005
9t21t2005
9/7't /2005
9n1/2005
g/21/2n05

wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wMr050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM10J0927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMI050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMl0509?7

I  Chlor ide

Tc,ta1

Surrogate

4-Bronlolluorobenzene

Dibromoiluoromethane
' loluene-d8

Surrogrt€ Recovary

82 .5

I  t 8

107

Control Limits (Yo)

70  -  130

70 - 130

70  -  130

Analyzed by: XBian

Reviewed by: MaicliTu

I
Limit = Dctection Limir for Reponirrg. ND = Not Derc;ted at or above the Detectiol Lirnit.

Qual = Data Qualifier-F = Dilution and/or Prep Fact0r includes sample volume adjus(ments.
9/2912005 3 1949 PM -dbd



ntech Anal cal Labs
1334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

t Enviro Soil Tech Consullants
131 Tullv Road
San Jose. CA 95111

I 
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DateReceived: 911612005
Proiect ID: 2-00-706-5T
Proiect Name; 20570 Stanton Ave

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

#:  45337-003 Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 91152005 l:40 PM

5030c EPA 82608 EPA 621

-Tetrachloroethare 1.0 0.50 9/21t2005 wM1050927
Rcsult Qual D/P-F Detection Limit Units Date

EPA 82608

QC B.tchBalch

N/A

Date

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1.0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
t . 0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 . 0
t .0
1 .0
L0
1.0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
L0
1.0
r . 0
t .0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 .0

0 .50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5 0
0.50
0.50
0  5 0
50

0.50
20
5.0

20
5.0
20
z0

5.0
0.50
5.0
0 .50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

ptL

lrgL

tLgL

FC./L
pgL

t\glL

trC/L

trelL

I\elL
nglL

N/L

I\glL

vEIL

t(g/L

!g/L

t'Er'
IgL

t\gt L

trElL
pelL

ttClL

tLgL

tLgL

vgL

vgL
vgL
FE]L
t\gL
Fc/L
velL
vgL
l\g/L
IrglL
yglL

l',ElL

vg/L

I\Er-

[glL

trglL
pgL

FelL

vgL

FgL

t\clL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NIA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

vgL N/A

1,1,1-TrichLorocthane

lliffi::ff::"^"
1,1-DichLoroethane

[iiti:i,:"ffii]""
;t,iiir::;;r,1T;:
I ,2-D ib romo- 3 -Ch loropropane

J:Hru::*'*'
1.2-Dichloroedane

[iil[::[ifi:"
f 3::ilili.::::i:
2,2-Dichloropropane

li::H;[:f,,,,".
2-Chlorotoluene

F":i"n';,'ti,"""J;"",*,,,u*,
fti*'-
Acrylonit(ile

JIlln,",,o"
Bronrobenzene

F:::ir::i::;"
Bromomelh:Lne

l:::ii::f;i:,,,"
Chlorobenzenc

l:r:tr"
Chloromethane

9/2'l D005
9/2't 12005
912',7 D005
9t2',7D005
9D712005
9t27/2005
9t27D005
9t2712005
9tz1/2005
9t2712005
9t27/2005
9t2712005
9/2112005
9t271?005
9/2',7 /2005
9D1/2005
9D'llz005
9121/2005
9t21n005
9t7'7 n005
9t2'.7 D005
9/2',7 D005
9/21D005
9/27D005
9/21/2005
9t21n005
9/2'tD005
9tz'l12005
9t2112005
9tz712005
9t2112005
9t2712005
9127 /2005
9/27 /2005
9D7/2005
9/2712005
912712005
9t27 t2n05
9t27 t2005
9/21D005
9D',|A005
9n1D005
9/27 n005
9/21t2005

wM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM105092?
wMl0509??
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMr050927
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMr050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMI050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM105092?
wMl05092l
wM1050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMI050927
wM1050927
wMr050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM10509?7
wM1050927

Limit = Detecrion Limit for ReportiDg. ND = Not Detected at or above the Deteclion Limit

Qual = Data Qualifier-F - Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjuslments
9/29/?005 8:19 49 PM - dbo



tntech Analvtical Labs, Inc.
334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 951ll
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DateReceived: 9116/2005
Project ID: 2-00-706-ST
Project Name: 20570 Starton Ave

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-5T
Sample Collected by: Client

I
b #:  45i3 7-003 Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15n005 PM

EPA 82608

QC BrrchResull Qual D/P-f Detection Limit Units Prep Date Botch Analysis Date

cis- l -3-DichloroDroDeDe

J::"Jiil::.,,"""
Dibromomethane

$;:ilH::*-"
Ethyl Benzene

;ihr':"J""'*"
till*:::,",
Methylenc Chlor ide

J::ff:::::"
Naphthalenc

;d:t'#
St-vrene

l.iltlYllJii""'
ten-Br!vl Ethyl Ether

li;iliiHi:l:
TetIahydroturan

lili::::tin::x"
trans- 1,4-Dichloro-2-buiene

l:ii:;:;T:;.,,"""
ViDylAcctate

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

Nr_)
ND
ND

ND

1.2

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NI)

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1.0

1 .0

L0

1 .0

1 . 0

1 .0

1 .0

1 .0

1 . 0

1 . 0

1 . 0

1 . 0

1 .0

1 .0

1 . 0

1 . 0

1 .0

L0

1 .0

1 .0

1 .0

t . 0

1 .0

1 . 0

1 . 0

L0

1 .0

1 .0

1 .0

1 .0

1 . 0

l 0

1 .0

1 . 0

L0

1 .0

1 .0

0.50
0.50
20

0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
5.0
5 .0
1 .0
20
L0
1.0
20
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
0 .50
5.0

0 .50
5.0
I O
5.0

0.50
20

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50

t d L
pErL

pgL

IEI L

velL
I\BlL
ItEIL
pB/L

ttdlL

lgL

velL
uc]L

vgL
vgL
vdL
t\{L
[EtL
t'gL
ttgL
velL
ugL
ItStL

I\glL
ye/L

!elL
pBt \'

I'ElL

vglL
yelL

rgll

ItclL

ttgL

tLgL

t\gL

vdL
I!94'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NiA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

i\'./A

9/21/2005
9t27 D005
912'7 /200s
9t2',712005
912'7t2005
912'l/200s
9/2112005
9t21/2005
9t27/2005
9t2't t2005
9U n005
9/27t2005
9/,D005
9/2',7 /2005
9121/2005
9D1/2005
9D7/2005
9D7/2005
9D7/2005
9t2712005
92112005
9D112005
912112005
9t21/2005
912'7 /2005
9/21/200s
9t7'7 n005
9/21D005
9n1/2005
9n1D005
9/7112005
9t21/200s
9121/2005
9/27/2005
9/27/2005
9t27/2005
9t2112005

wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM 1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wMI050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM105092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMl0509?7
wM1050927
wMt05092?
wM1050927
wM1050927
wM1050927
wMt050927
wM1050927
wM1050927]LH[

Surrogate
,l-BromoUuorobenzene

Dibromofluoromelhane

Toluene-d8

Surrogate Recovcry

86.2

I  t 9

107

Control Limits (%)

70 - 130

70 - 130

Reviewed by: MaichrTu

70 L l0

I

I

lrection Lirnrt = Derecriod LLmir for Reporting. ND = Not D€tected aL or above the Detection Limit
! 9,2er2ou5 d:19:49?N{ - dba
dP-F = Drtution and/or Prep Factor Includes samPle volume adjustments Qual = Data Qualifier



Entech Anal ical LabsI
I

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Method Blank -  Liquid -  EPA82608 -  EPA8260B

QC Batch lD: WM1050927
QC Batch Anafysis Datei 9l27lZ0O5

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
N D

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

t
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I

Paaameter
'1 
,  1 ,  1,2-Telrach loroethane

1, 1, 1-Trichloroelhane
'1 
,1 ,2,2-Teffach loroethane

'1 
, 1 ,2-Trich loroethane

11 -D ich lo roe lhane

1 ,1-Dich loroelhene

1 .1-Dich lofopropene
'1,2,3- ' f  r ichlorobenzene

1,2,3-Trichlof opropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlc.oethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Ir imethylbenzene

1 ,3-D ichlorobenzene

1 ,3-O ichloropropane

1 ,4-D ichlorobenzene

1,4-Dioxane

2,2-Dichlo.opropane

2-Butanone (MEK)

2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether

2-Chlorotoluene

2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(lvl lBK)

Acetone

Acetonitr i le

Acrolein

Acrylonitr i le

Benzene

Benzyl Chloride

Brgmobenzene

Bromochloromelhane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon Disulf ide

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane
Chloroform

Chloromethane

ais-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-DichloroproPene

Cyclohexanone

Dib.omochloromethane

Dibromomethane

Dichlorodif luoromethane

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
'I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
'l

'l

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
,l

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

PQLR
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
5.0
5 .0
5 .0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0 .50
0.50
0.50
50

0.50
20
5.0
5.0
20
5.0
20
20
5,0
5 .0
5 .0
0.50
5.0
0 .50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
20

0.50
0.50
0.50

Validated by: lvlaichiTu - 09/28i05

Units
l.rg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

trg/L
!g/L
pg/L

ug/L
pg/L

!  g/L

pgi L

pg/L

pg/L

l.lg/ L
ps/L
uo/L
pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

Lrg/L
ps/L
!s/L
!9/L

!g/L

ug/L
ua/L
pgL

pg/L

IJCUL

pg/L

lJg/L
ua/L
pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

!g/L

!g/L

!g/L
pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

uq/L
pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

uq/L
pg/L

Method Blank - dba - 9/29i2005 8:19:57 P[.4



TEntech Analvtical Labs, Inc
Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Validaled by: [iaichifu - 09/28/05

DF

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
,]

1

1

1

1
1

1

I
,l

1

1

1

1
'I

1

1

1

1

1

PQLR
5.0

0.50
5.0
5.0
'1.0

20
' t .0

20
'1.0

5.0
5.0
5.0
0.50
5.0
5 .0
0.50
5.0
1 0
5.0
5 .0
0 .50
20

0.50
0.50
0.50
1 . 0

0 .50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50

I

I fUettroO Blank - Liquid - GC-MS - TPH as Gasoline - GC-MS
- oc Batch lD: WM1050927

r QC Batch Analysis Date: 912712O05

!  Parameter Result DF

TPH as casol ine ND 1

I Surrogate for BlanL o/o Retovery Cootrol Limits

I 4-Bromoiluorobenzenc 90.4 70 l jo

Dibromofluoromethrne 122 ?0 - 130

I Toluenc-d8 l0' l  ?0 - 130

I

I

- 3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

T
Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 82608 - EPA 82608

r QC Batch lD: WM1050927
I

I QC Batcn Analysis Date: 9/2712005

Parameter Result

I Diisopropyl Ether ND

! Ethyl Benzene ND

Freon 113 ND
- Hexachlorobutadiene ND

I lodomethane ND
r .

lsoorooanol

- lsopropylbenzene ND

I Methylene chloride ND
I N,r.thur-tbutur Erh", ND

Naphth"tune ND

I n-Butylbenzene ND

I n-Propylbenzene ND

Pentachloroelhane ND

I p-lsopropyltoluene ND

I 
sec-Butylbenzene ND

- 
Styrene ND

- tert-Amyl MethylEther ND

I tert-Butanol (TBA) ND
! t".t-gutul EthutEth"|, ND

terf-gutytOenzene ND

I Tetrachloroethene ND

! Tetrahydrofuran ND

Toluene ND

- trans-1,2-Dich loroethene ND

I trans-1,3-Dich loropropene ND
- 

trans-1.4-Dich loro-2-butene ND

Trichloroethene ND

I Trichiorofluoromethane ND
I VinylAcetate ND

Vinyl Chloide ND

I xylenes, Total ND

I S,rrrogate for Blrok 7o R(covery Control Limits

4-Brcmotluofobenzene 85.2 10 - 125

I Dibrornofluo.u-ethane lz]. 70 - 125

I Toluene-d8 106 '10 ' Izs

Units
pg/L
LIO/L

uq/L

pg/L

pg/L

!g/L

ug/L
pg/L

ug/L
pg/L
ps/L
pdL
ps/L

Fg/L
l.rg/L
l.lg/L
ps/L
pg/L

pg/L

pg/L

UQ/L

pg/L

pg/L

ps/L
pgL

I9IL
Lrg/L

!g/L
pg/L

trg/L
pg/L

PQLR

Validated by: lvlaichiTu - 0928/05

units

tgtL

l\,4elhod Blank - dba - 9/2912005 8:19:57 PM



ilntech Analytical Labs, I
3X34 Victor Court , Santa Glara, CA 95054

Lfioratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid -

f  
Batch lD: WM1050927

I Batch f D Analysis Datei 912712005

LCS

;lil"i::"**
Benzene

,vl u'i-ory e,r''",.
tfi"nu
Trichloroethene

,fo*^,"
4-!tomolluorobenzene

Dibromofl uorornethalre
- l

LgSL'
PaJam eter

I 
Jicntoroetnene

Chlorobenzene

ffi;ou.''''n"'
Trichloroethene

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

EPA 82608 - EPA 82608
Reviewed bv: MaichiTu - 09/28/05

Slogate 70 Recovary Control Limits

,tlomolluorobenzene 81.1 70 - 130

Dibromofluoiornethane 99.8 70 _ 130

Tobene-d8 92.1 70 - 130

L*oratory Control sample / Duplicate - Liquid - GC-MS

QC Batch lD: WM1050927
C eatch f D Analvsis oate: 912712005
I

LCS

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
<0.50 20 17.9
<0.50 20 20.1
<0.50 20 21.5
<1 .0  20  17 .1
<0.s0 20 20.4
<0.50 20 20.9

7o Recov€ry Control Limits

19.2 70 - 130

l0 l  70  130

92 70 - 130

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
<0.50 20 17.4
<0.50 20 20.0
<0.50 20 21.1
<1 .0  20  18 .4
<0.50 20 19.9
<0 .50  20  19 .9

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
<25 120 137

9/o Recovery Control Limits

93.J 70 - 130

103 70 - 130

l0l 70 - 130

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
<25 120 136

q/. Rccovery Conlrol Limits

93,t 70 - 130

105 70 - 130

r03 70 - I l0

Units % Recovery
pS/L 89.5

!S/L 100

UgiL 108

!g/L 85.5

US/L 102

Ug/L 104

Units % Recovery RPo
pg/L 87.0 2.8

!g/L 100 0.50

US/L 106 1.9
pg/L 92.0 7.3
pS/L 99.5 2.5
pg/L S9.5 4.9

Recovery Limits
70 -  130
70 -  130
70 -  130
70 -  130
70 -  130
70 . 130

RPD Linits Recovery Limits
25.0 70 - 130
25.0 70 - 130

25.0 70 - 130

25,0 70 - 130
25.0 70 - 130
25.O 70 - 130

TPH as Gasoline - GC-MS
Reviewed bY: MaichiTu - 09/28105

ilTiEl*,""
Surrogale

if,il:::ilHr"::

Units % Recovery
pS/L 109

Recovery Limits
65 -  135

tr*ter
Gasoline

LJnits % Recovery RPD RPD Limirs Recovery Limits

US/L 1Og 0.59 25.0 65 - 13s

ifr"iri*::m:
TolLlcne-dtl

I
t
I Laboratory Controlsample / Ouplicate - dba - 912912005 8:20117 PM



ntech Anal cal Labs
(40S)588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

lnc.
34 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone:

trix Spike / Matrix SpikeDuplicate - Liquid - EPA82608 - EPA 82608

t:ill13'J#"::Ti1,
Reviewed by: MaichiTu - 09/28105

MS Sample SPiked:

IJamet€r
'1 ,1-Dichloroethene

l-- 
*

(rorooenzene
r , ,  , . ,  , - , ,  - ,

Toluene

t::::-""
4-Bromofluorobenzene

*:::lJ-"'"""*

9t27 t2005

45305-022
SamPle
Result

ND
ND
N D
N D
N D
ND

o/o Rccovery Control Limits

16.4 70 130

109 ?0 l l0

101  70  -  130

Spike Spike
Amount Result Units

20 18.6 !g/L
20 20.4 pgil

20 20.4 PgiL
20 20.5 pg/L

20 21.0 pg/L
20 18.5 !S/L

Analysis
Date

9t27 t2005
9t27 t2005
9t2712005
9127 t2005
9t27 t2005
9t27 t2005

Analysis
Date

9t2712005
9t27 t2005
st27/2005
9t27t2005
9t27 t2005
9t27 t2005

% Recovery
93.0
102
102
102
105
92.5

% Recovery
92.0
99.5
103
95.0
99.5
95.0

Recovery
Limits

70 - 130
70 -  130
70 -  130
70 -  130
70 -  130
70 - 130

1 . '1-Dich loroethene

l;',il:","""
Methyl-t-butyl Ether

l:T::""*."
Surrogate

J:nffi:m:
To)uene-d8

I
I
t
T
t
t
I

Sample Spiked: 45305-022
Sample
Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

9/o Recovcry Control Limits

19.2 70 - 110

107  70  -  130

95.4 70 - 130

Spike Spike
Amount Result Units

20 '18.4 l.rg/L
20 19.9 PS/L

' 20 20.6 pS/L
20 19.0 pg/L

20 19.9 Pg/L
20 19.0 !g/L

Recovery
RpD RpD Limits Limits

1 .1  25 .0  70  -  130
2.5 25.0 70 - 130

0.98 25.0 70 - 130
7.6 25.0 70 - 130
5.4 25.0 70 - 130

2.7 25.0 70 - 130

t
l\,4atrix Spike / Malrix Spike Duplicate - dba - 9/29i2005 8:20:26 PM



I Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.
- 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, GA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

I
Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) - TPH as Gasoline

I Qc Batch lD: WGC4050921

I QC Batch Analysis Date: 9/2112005

Parameter Result

I  TPH as casol ine ND

_ 
Surroqate for Blank yo Recovery Coutrol Limits

4-Bronrofl,rorobenzene t03 65 - Il5

I

1

PQLR
50

Validaled by: TFullon - 0923/05

Units
pg/L



ntech Anal ical Labs
3334 victor court, santa clara, cA 95054 Phone: (408) sB8-0200 Fax: (408) s88-o2ol
I

Ll*oratory control sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8015 MoD. (purgeable) - TpH as Gasoline
Reviewed by: TFulton - 0S/23l05qlg Batch lD: wGC4050921

I eatctr f D Analysis Datei gt21t2}O5

LCS

fiT"'1"1"",,""
Surrogate

4lomofl!rorobenzene

Parameter

lJ;:,:*",,*
4-Bromofluorobenzene

T
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
T
T
t

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResutt Units % Recovery
<50 250 252 !g/L 

. j01

9/u Recoyrry Cootrol Limits
103  65  -  135

Recovery Limits

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult tJnits % Recovery RpD RpD Limits Recovery Limits
<50 250 24o Ug/L 96.0 4.9 2S.O 65 - 13S

o4 Recovery Control Limits
92  65  -  135

Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - dba - 9/2912005 8:20i17 PIV



lntech Analytical Labs. Inc.
3rf34 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

,1,.,r 
"0,*", 

Matrix Spike Duplicate - Liquid - EpA 801S MOD. (purgeabte) - TpH as Gaaotine
QC Batch lD: WGC4050921
G Batch lD Analvsis Date: 9/2112005
I
MS Sample Spiked: 45392-003

Sample Spike

fameter 
Result Amount

TPH as Gasoline ND 250

Nrogate 70 Recovery Control Limits

6 5  I l 5

MSD Sample Spiked: 45392-003
Sample Spiko

fameter Result Amgunt

TPH as Gasoline ND 250

Analysis
Units Date

pg/L 912112005
% Recovery

98.4

Recovery
Llmits

65 -  135

Recovery
RpD Limils Limits

25.0 65 - 135

Reviewed by: TFulton - 09/23105

Spike
Result

246

Spike
Result

246

Analysis
Units Date

!g/L 9121/2005
% RecoYery RPD

98.4 0.0

*"*,:f,","0.","".

I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

7o Recovery Control Limits

102 65 -  135

I
I
I
I

Matix Spike / l\4alrix Spike Duplicate - dba - 912912005 8:20:26 PM
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File No. 2-00-706-5I

APPENDIXIIFII

FIELD NOTES

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



li* no,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

1 3 T TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 951 1 ]

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2716

WELL NO.:

SAMPLER:

I WELL VOLUME:

5 WELL VOLUME:

2, l-.K
l$, t

ACTUAL PURGED VOLUMEI 4

4"

OTIIER

YES, DESCRIBE:

YES, DESCRIBE:

I
T
I
I
I
t

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

VOLUME

] .  r . r n l__#
I J 4 It1.:  q{ { l
I 'Ari t

J

TIME

' 1  r ' 1

l '2  |
1 c^ , t ,
I ' -r'-r

E.C.

1L1."
, / t<

J]_!-=r-
i 1 \ - ?
tdJ- |

lr^re'@
DEPTH TO WELL:---

loerrrr ro wArER: 5+f ,56
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:-

I
CASING DIAMETER: U. , , '

I
-  CALCTJLATIONS:

r 2,, - x 0.1632 l lrr, ++
1" - 0.653

t eunce lIErHoD: i./ BAILER

SAMPLE METH6D: 9/ BAILER

I
SI{EEN:  V  NO

I oou*' ,, no

DISPLACEMENT PUMP

OTHER



EhIVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAF{TS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

1J1 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

WELL NO.:

SAMPLER:

IneerH ro u'eTER: lr.If , tct
-HEIGHT 

OF WATER COLUMN:

s WELL voLUME: lJ rqs
ACTUALPURGEDVOLUME: C/

-n^Tr .  U  -  l< -nE{
a J t \ t  

L ;  I  t  J  v  t

tr-lEP'I'H To wELL:

I
CASING DIAMETER;

I
-CA LC UI-ATIO] ' IS:

I  2"  -  x 0.1632 iS ,  KL

t 
1"-0.6s3

Jrrnca 
METHOD: -BAILER

-SAMPI-EMETHOD:  
IBAILER

I WELLVOLUME: J ,4?

.r t l

DISPLACEMENT PUMP

OTHER

OTHER

fr, *o,,

I
SHEEN:  t '  NO

looo*' i . ,  No

I
T 

TIME

YES, DESCRIBE:

YES, DESCRIBE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

VOLUME PII

1' ott '
?, tr

TEMP,

.?< L
Jr. [,

E.C,

--? 1-t
I ' T

o  A . t
^ "l lJ-

qLL \
t-
l-
I
I



I
t
t

EI\VIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

13 ] TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95] ] ]
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

WELL NO.:

SAMPLER:

l WELL VOLUME:

5 WELL VOLUME:

ACTUALPURGEDVOLUME; ?

4"2"

7 , I

{

-  x 0.t63r 15 ,1e
- 0.653

i--ru xo., .-ilDn z 06 - ,r--

r:::;
lll"lxi3,:1ll,"l#
I
I
I
t

DEPTH TO WELL:

CASING DIAMETER:

CALCULATIONS:

J"..!llill"ll
SAMPLE METHOD:

I
SI{EEN:

BAILER

v/ BAILER

DISPLACEMENT PUMP

OTHER

OTHNR

I./, YES, DESCRIBE:

7 YES,DESCRIBE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

NO

NO]oon,

I
I-
t-

VOLUME

I
I 

TIME E.C.

( \  v ( l l(n, Dt
t/. /J


